

3 August 2023 EMA/359200/2023

Revocation of authorisation for sickle cell disease medicine Adakveo

On 26 May 2023, EMA's human medicines committee (CHMP) recommended revoking the marketing authorisation for Adakveo (crizanlizumab), a medicine for preventing painful crises (called vaso-occlusive crises) in patients aged 16 years and older with sickle cell disease.

This followed a review by the CHMP, which concluded that the benefits of the medicine did not outweigh its risks. The review looked at results of the STAND study, which compared the effectiveness and safety of Adakveo with placebo (a dummy treatment) in patients who had previously had painful crises leading to a healthcare visit.

The study showed that Adakveo did not reduce the number of painful crises leading to a healthcare visit. Patients treated with Adakveo had on average 2.5 painful crises with a subsequent healthcare visit over the first year of treatment, compared with 2.3 crises in the placebo group.

In addition, the average number of crises requiring a healthcare visit or treatment at home was 4.7 with Adakveo compared with 3.9 with placebo.

In its review, the CHMP also looked at data from other studies, a managed access program and real-world data. However, the studies had several limitations, such as the lack of a comparator, and could not be used to show the effect of Adakveo or counterbalance the negative results of the STAND study.

In terms of safety, the STAND study did not raise new concerns but showed a higher rate of severe and serious treatment-related side effects for Adakveo compared with placebo. The CHMP therefore concluded that its benefits do not outweigh the risks.

At the time of marketing authorisation, data showed that Adakveo was effective at reducing the number of painful crises in patients with sickle cell disease. However, the data were limited and there was some uncertainty about the size of the medicine's effect.

EMA therefore requested the STAND study as a condition for the marketing authorisation of Adakveo, which was granted in October 2020. As the STAND study results do not confirm the benefits previously seen with Adakveo, the CHMP concluded that the benefits do not outweigh the risks and recommended the revocation of its authorisation in the EU.

Following the CHMP's recommendation, the European Commission issued a legally binding decision on 3 August 2023. Patients who have any questions should speak to their doctor, nurse or pharmacist.



Information for patients

- A recent study has shown that Adakveo does not reduce the number of painful crises requiring a healthcare visit or treatment at home in patients with sickle cell disease.
- Because of the latest study results, Adakveo is being taken off the market in the EU and no new patients will be treated with the medicine.
- If you are receiving Adakveo treatment, make an appointment with your doctor at the next possible opportunity to discuss alternative treatments.
- If you have any questions, you should speak to your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.

Information for healthcare professionals

- The sickle cell medicine Adakveo (crizanlizumab) is being taken off the market in the EU because a recent study did not confirm its clinical benefit.
- The STAND study did not show a difference between Adakveo (2.49, 95% CI [1.90, 3.26]) and placebo (2.30, 95% CI [1.75, 3.01]) in annualised rates of vaso-occlusive crises leading to a healthcare visit over the first year. Similar results were seen when looking at crises requiring a healthcare visit or treatment at home: the rates were 4.7, 95% CI: (3.60, 6.14) with Adakveo versus 3.9, 95% CI: (3.00, 5.01) with placebo.
- Healthcare professionals should not start any new patients on Adakveo.
- For patients currently on treatment with Adakveo, healthcare professionals should explain to
 patients that the medicine is being taken off the market and the reasons why, and discuss
 alternatives with them.

A direct healthcare professional communication (DHPC) including the above recommendations has been sent to healthcare professionals prescribing, dispensing or administering the medicine. The DHPC has also been published on a <u>dedicated page</u> on the EMA website.

More about the medicine

Adakveo is a medicine for preventing painful crises in patients aged 16 years and older with sickle cell disease, a genetic condition in which the red blood cells become rigid and sticky and change from being disc-shaped to being crescent-shaped (like a sickle).

More information about the medicine can be found on the EMA website.

More about the procedure

The review of Adakveo has been initiated at the request of the European Commission, under Article 20 of Regulation (EC) No 726/2004.

The review was carried out by the Committee for Medicinal Products for Human Use (CHMP), responsible for questions concerning medicines for human use, which adopted the Agency's opinion. The CHMP opinion was forwarded to the European Commission, which issued a final legally binding decision applicable in all EU Member States.